C5-08-154

Contract No.: CM 1340

Contract No: CNO8-145
Bid No:

## AGREEMENT

This Agreement made and entered into this 22nd day of September , 2008, by and between the River Road Volunteer Fire Department, whose address is Post Office Box 5030, Callahan, Florida 32011, hereinafter referred to as the "River Road", and Nassau County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of County Commissioners, hereinafter referred to as the "County".

WHEREAS, it is determined that it is in the best interest of mutual benefit to the parties to enter into this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants hereinafter set forth, and other good and valuable considerations, River Road and the County do hereby agree to the following:

- 1. **PURPOSE AND SCOPE**: This Agreement provides, through the cooperation of River Road and the County, for efficient and equitable emergency medical services to be provided in Fire District 9, through the utilization of Station 9 by Station 90 personnel.
- 2. **TERM AND EFFECTIVE DATE**: The term of this Agreement shall be October 1, 2008 through September 30, 2009.
- 3. LOCATION/HOUSING OF EMS STAFF: It is agreed by both parties that sufficient space will be allocated for daily living of the personnel assigned to Station 90.

4. <u>COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT</u>: In exchange for the utilization of the space, the County agrees to pay the sum of \$400.00 per month as and for: monthly utility charges for water, electric, gas and phone service, and minor maintenance.

5. **INDEMNIFY:** The County and River Road do not assume any liability for the acts, omissions, and negligence of the other. The County is responsible for any damage that occurs to the space occupied by the County if said damage is attributable to any act, omission, or negligence of County personnel.

6. **TERMINATION**: Either party may terminate this Agreement by delivering written notice to the other party ninety (90) days prior to the date of termination. Termination shall take effect on the date specified in the written notice.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

lassfall

MARIANNE MARSHALL

Its: Chair

ATTEST AS TO CHAIR'S SIGNATURE:

ØOHN ∕A. CRAWFORD

Its: Ex-Officio Clork

ABK 9/24/08

Approved as to form by the

Nassau County Borney:

DAVID A. HALLMAN

(Signatures continue on the next page)

## RIVER ROAD VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT

L. BENNETT

Its: CHIEF

ATTEST:

Its: President

Board of Directors

Z:agreement-lights&water-station90



## John A. Crawford Clerk of the Circuit Court / Comptroller Nassau County



September 26, 2008

Chief L.J. Bennett River Road Volunteer Fire Department 3284 Barbara Lane Hilliard, FL 32046

Re: Utilization of Station 9 by Station 90 Personnel

Dear Chief Bennett:

During a regular session of the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners held September 22, 2008, the Board approved and authorized the Chair to sign the above referenced agreement. I have enclosed one original agreement for your records.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. If I can be of any service to you, please do not hesitate to let me know.

Sincerely,

John A. Crawford Ex-Officio Clerk

A Crant

JAC/bkl enclosures